08-02-2000

Atty. Docket No.: HRT 0101 L

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

7.10.00

101420939 PATENTS UNLY SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Offic	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Brian L. Meeker	Name: H.R. Technologies, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesX No	
	Street Address: 32049 Howard Street
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address. 32047 Howard Street
X_Assignment Merger	
Security AgreementChange of Name	City: Madison Heights State: MI Zip: 48071
Other	Additional name(a) % address(a) attrale 39
Execution Date: June 19, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, th	e execution date of the application is:
	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	5,665,185
Additional numbers attached?YesXNo	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u>
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u>
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
concerning document should be mailed:	
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$ 40.00 X_Enclosed
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C.	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075 D8/01/2000 JJALLAH2 00000038 5665185 DO NOT USE	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075 D8/01/2000 JJALLAH2 00000038 5665185 DO NOT USE 10 1 FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tredocument. Sangeeta G. Shah	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)
Name: Sangeeta G. Shah Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C. 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075 D8/01/2000 JJALLAH2 00000038 5665185 DO NOT USE 101 FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tredocument. Sangeeta G. Shah Name of Person Signing Signing	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41)

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

Brian L. Meeker ("Seller"), for \$10 and valuable consideration received to his full satisfaction from H.R. Technologies, Inc. ("Purchaser"), hereby assigns, transfers, grants and conveys to Purchaser and its successors and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,665,185 (the "Patent"), including the right to proceed against any prior infringer thereof.

Seller hereby represents and warrants to Purchaser that (a) Seller has the power and authority to transfer and assign the Patent to Purchaser; (b) Seller is the lawful owner of the Patent and the Patent is free and clear of all claims, liens, and encumbrances; and (c) Seller has not licensed or conveyed any right to the Patent to any third party.

This Assignment is executed pursuant to that certain License Agreement by and between Seller, as President of ESFI Acquisition Corp., and Purchaser dated April 17, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has executed this Assignment of Patent as of the day of June, 2000.

Brian I Meeker

STATE OF Louis) ss.

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said county and state, personally appeared Brian L. Meeker who acknowledged signing the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of himself and that the same is his free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal in the City of Coca Grande, Lee County, State of Lande this Latter day of June, 2000.

#CC 698734

#CC STATE OF

RECORDED: 07/10/2000

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 010949 FRAME: 0509